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SB 2472
(LC 591)
6/12/15 (MAM/ps)

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO
SENATE BILL 247

On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 9, insert:

“LEGISLATIVE PURPOSE

“SECTION 1. It is the intent of the Legislative Assembly to repeal

sections 5 and 6 of this 2015 Act, which provide for increases beginning
on January 1, 2020, to the fees listed in the fee schedule under section
2 of this 2015 Act, if prior to January 1, 2020, the Legislative Assembly
adopts by law an alternative mechanism for funding the State De-
partment of Fish and Wildlife that will result in a revenue increase
to the department that is equal to or greater than the revenue in-
crease to the department that is anticipated to be realized under the
fee increases in section 5 of this 2015 Act.

“SECTION 1a. Section 1 of this 2015 Act is repealed on January 2,
2020.”.

In line 14, delete “1” and insert “1b”.

Delete lines 15 through 28 and delete pages 2 through 10.

On page 11, delete lines 1 through 21 and insert:
“SECTION 2. (1) Except as otherwise provided for by law, the State
Fish and Wildlife Commission shall charge the fees listed in the fee

schedule under this section for the issuance of the specified licenses,

tags and permits.
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“(2) Fee Schedule:

43

Prices shown include agent fees
under ORS 497.022 and dedications
of funds collected as otherwise

prescribed by law.

HUNTING LICENSES
ANNUAL HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET HUNTER LICENSE

RESIDENT UNIFORMED SERVICES
HUNTER LICENSE

NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY BIRD LICENSE

HUNTING TAGS/VALIDATIONS
DEER TAG

ELK TAG

SPECIAL ELK TAG (DV/PIONEER)
BLACK BEAR TAG

TURKEY TAG

ANTELOPE TAG

MOUNTAIN SHEEP TAG

COUGAR TAG

MOUNTAIN GOAT TAG
RESIDENT UPLAND BIRD STAMP
RESIDENT WATERFOWL STAMP

NONRESIDENT BIRD-WATERFOWL STAMP

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

Resident

Fee

$32.00
$20.50

FREE

$16.00

$26.50
$46.00
$24.00
$15.50
$24.50
$48.00
$132.50
$15.50
$132.50
$9.00

$12.50

Nonresident

Fee

$160.50

$30.50

$414.00
$549.00
$15.50
$84.00
$369.00
$1,413.00
$15.50

$1,413.00

$41.50

Statutory

Reference

497.102
497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.153
497.151

497.156
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FISHING LICENSES/VALIDATIONS

ANNUAL ANGLING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR ANGLING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET ANGLER LICENSE
ONE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

ONE-DAY ANGLING AND SHELLFISH LICENSE
TWO-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

THREE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
NONRESIDENT SEVEN-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG
HATCHERY HARVEST TAG

TWO-ROD ANGLING LICENSE

SHELLFISH LICENSES
ANNUAL SHELLFISH LICENSE
NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY SHELLFISH LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET SHELLFISH LICENSE

COMBINATION LICENSES

RESIDENT COMBINATION LICENSE
RESIDENT SPORTSPAC LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR COMBINATION LICENSE

RESIDENT PIONEER COMBINATION LICENSE

YOUTH LICENSES/VALIDATIONS (ages 12-17)

YOUTH LICENSE

RESIDENT YOUTH SPORTSPAC LICENSE
YOUTH ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG

YOUTH UPLAND BIRD STAMP

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$37.00
$25.00
FREE
$18.50
$27.50
$34.50
$50.50
$35.00
$25.00

$21.50

$9.00

FREE

$64.00
$180.00
$41.50

$6.00

$10.00

$55.00

$5.00

$4.00

$96.00

$18.50
$27.50
$34.50
$50.50
$75.00
$55.00
$25.00

$21.50

$26.00

$17.00

$10.00

$5.00

$4.00

497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121

497.121

497.121
497.121

497.121

497.132
497.132
497.132

497.132

Section 21 of
this 2015 Act
497.132
497.121

497.153

Page 3
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YOUTH WATERFOWL STAMP

YOUTH TURKEY TAG

YOUTH HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE

MISCELLANEOUS

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE FILING

GUIDE TAG — DEER

GUIDE TAG — ELK

RESIDENT HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE

$4.00
$10.50

$17.00

$25.50

$51.00

NONRESIDENT FUR-TAKERS HUNT/TRAP LICENSE -

RESIDENT HUNT FUR-BEARERS LICENSE

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE PERMIT

OUTDOOR CLUB LICENSE

LOP REGISTRATION

LOP TAG REDISTRIBUTION

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES/PERMITS

FUR DEALER LICENSE

TAXIDERMIST LICENSE

WILDLIFE PROPAGATION LICENSE

FISH PROPAGATION LICENSE

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE LICENSE

STURGEON PROPAGATION PERMIT

«©

$24.00
$6.00
$100.00
$32.00

$16.00

$104.00
$104.00

$54.00
$135.00

$216.00

$3,180.00

$4.00
$10.50

$17.00

$25.50
$537.00
$792.00

$380.00
$13.00
$100.00
$32.00

$16.00

$3,180.00

497.151

497.112

497.142

497.032

497.112

497.112

497.142

497.142

497.142

497.102

498.418

496.146

496.146

497.258

497.258

497.258

497.258

497.258

497.325

“SECTION 3. Section 2 of this 2015 Act is amended to read:
“Sec. 2. (1) Except as otherwise provided for by law, the State Fish and

Wildlife Commission shall charge the fees listed in the fee schedule under

this section for the issuance of the specified licenses, tags and permits.

“(2) Fee Schedule:
“[

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247
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Prices shown include agent fees
under ORS 497.022 and dedications
of funds collected as otherwise

prescribed by law.

HUNTING LICENSES
ANNUAL HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET HUNTER LICENSE

RESIDENT UNIFORMED SERVICES
HUNTER LICENSE

NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY BIRD LICENSE

HUNTING TAGS/VALIDATIONS
DEER TAG

ELK TAG

SPECIAL ELK TAG (DV/PIONEER)
BLACK BEAR TAG

TURKEY TAG

ANTELOPE TAG

MOUNTAIN SHEEP TAG
COUGAR TAG

MOUNTAIN GOAT TAG
RESIDENT UPLAND BIRD STAMP
RESIDENT WATERFOWL STAMP

NONRESIDENT BIRD-WATERFOWL STAMP

FISHING LICENSES/VALIDATIONS

ANNUAL ANGLING LICENSE

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

Resident

Fee

$32.00
$20.50

FREE

$16.00

$26.50
$46.00
$24.00
$15.50
$24.50
$48.00
$132.50
$15.50
$132.50
$9.00

$12.50

$37.00

Nonresident

Fee

$160.50

$30.50

$414.00

$549.00

$15.50
$84.00
$369.00
$1,413.00
$15.50

$1,413.00

$41.50

$96.00

Statutory

Reference

497.102
497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.153
497.151

497.156

497.121
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RESIDENT SENIOR ANGLING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET ANGLER LICENSE
ONE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

ONE-DAY ANGLING AND SHELLFISH LICENSE
TWO-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

THREE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
NONRESIDENT SEVEN-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG
HATCHERY HARVEST TAG

TWO-ROD ANGLING LICENSE

SHELLFISH LICENSES
ANNUAL SHELLFISH LICENSE
NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY SHELLFISH LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET SHELLFISH LICENSE

COMBINATION LICENSES

RESIDENT COMBINATION LICENSE
RESIDENT SPORTSPAC LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR COMBINATION LICENSE

RESIDENT PIONEER COMBINATION LICENSE

YOUTH LICENSES /|VALIDATIONS (ages 12-17)

YOUTH LICENSE

RESIDENT YOUTH SPORTSPAC LICENSE
YOUTH ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG
YOUTH UPLAND BIRD STAMP

YOUTH WATERFOWL STAMP

YOUTH TURKEY TAG

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$25.00
FREE
$18.50
$27.50
$34.50

$50.50

$35.00
$25.00

$21.50

$9.00

FREE

$64.00
$180.00
$41.50

$6.00

$10.00

$55.00
$5.00
$4.00
$4.00

$10.50

$18.50
$27.50
$34.50
$50.50
$75.00
$55.00
$25.00

$21.50

$26.00

$17.00

$10.00

$5.00
$4.00
$4.00

$10.50

497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121

497.121

497.121
497.121

497.121

497.132
497.132
497.132

497.132

Section 21 of
this 2015 Act
497.132
497.121
497.153
497.151

497.112

Page 6
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“[

«

YOUTH HUNT//TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $17.00 $17.00 497.142

MISCELLANEOUS

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE FILING $25.50 $25.50 497.032

GUIDE TAG — DEER $537.00 497.112

GUIDE TAG — ELK $792.00 497.112

RESIDENT HUNT//TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $51.00 497.142

NONRESIDENT FUR-TAKERS HUNT/TRAP LICENSE $380.00 497.142

RESIDENT HUNT FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $24.00 497.142

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE PERMIT $6.00 $13.00 497.102

OUTDOOR CLUB LICENSE $100.00 $100.00 498.418

LOP REGISTRATION $32.00 $32.00 496.146

LOP TAG REDISTRIBUTION $16.00 $16.00 496.146

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES/PERMITS

FUR DEALER LICENSE $104.00 497.258

TAXIDERMIST LICENSE $104.00 497.258

WILDLIFE PROPAGATION LICENSE $54.00 497.258

FISH PROPAGATION LICENSE $135.00 497.258

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE LICENSE $216.00 497.258

STURGEON PROPAGATION PERMIT $3,180.00 $3,180.00 497.325

]

Prices shown include agent fees

under ORS 497.022 and dedications

of funds collected as otherwise

prescribed by law. Resident Nonresident Statutory
Fee Fee Reference

HUNTING LICENSES

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247 Page 7
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ANNUAL HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR HUNTING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET HUNTER LICENSE
RESIDENT UNIFORMED SERVICES

HUNTER LICENSE

NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY BIRD LICENSE

HUNTING TAGS/VALIDATIONS
DEER TAG

ELK TAG

SPECIAL ELK TAG (DV/PIONEER)
BLACK BEAR TAG

TURKEY TAG

ANTELOPE TAG

MOUNTAIN SHEEP TAG

COUGAR TAG

MOUNTAIN GOAT TAG
RESIDENT UPLAND BIRD STAMP
RESIDENT WATERFOWL STAMP

NONRESIDENT BIRD-WATERFOWL STAMP

FISHING LICENSES/VALIDATIONS

ANNUAL ANGLING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR ANGLING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET ANGLER LICENSE
ONE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

ONE-DAY ANGLING AND SHELLFISH LICENSE
TWO-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

THREE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

NONRESIDENT SEVEN-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$33.50
$21.50

FREE

$17.00

$27.50
$48.00
$25.00
$16.00
$25.50
$50.00
$138.00
$16.00
$138.00
$9.50

$13.00

$40.00
$27.00
FREE
$20.50
$30.50
$38.00

$54.50

$167.00

$31.50

$430.50
$571.00
$16.00
$87.50
$384.00
$1,469.50
$16.00

$1,469.50

$43.00

$102.00

$20.50
$30.50
$38.00
$54.50

$83.00

497.102
497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.112
497.153
497.151

497.156

497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121

497.121

Page 8
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ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG $40.50
HATCHERY HARVEST TAG $28.50

TWO-ROD ANGLING LICENSE $24.50

SHELLFISH LICENSES
ANNUAL SHELLFISH LICENSE $10.00
NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY SHELLFISH LICENSE -

RESIDENT DISABLED VET SHELLFISH LICENSE FREE

COMBINATION LICENSES

RESIDENT COMBINATION LICENSE $68.00
RESIDENT SPORTSPAC LICENSE $188.50
RESIDENT SENIOR COMBINATION LICENSE $44.50
RESIDENT PIONEER COMBINATION LICENSE $6.00

YOUTH LICENSES/VALIDATIONS (ages 12-17)

YOUTH LICENSE $10.00
RESIDENT YOUTH SPORTSPAC LICENSE $55.00
YOUTH ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG $5.00
YOUTH UPLAND BIRD STAMP $4.00
YOUTH WATERFOWL STAMP $4.00
YOUTH TURKEY TAG $10.50
YOUTH HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $17.00
MISCELLANEOUS

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE FILING $25.50

GUIDE TAG — DEER -
GUIDE TAG — ELK -

RESIDENT HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE  $53.00

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$60.50
$28.50

$24.50

$28.00

$19.00

$10.00

$5.00
$4.00
$4.00
$10.50

$17.00

$25.50
$558.00

$824.00

497.121
497.121

497.121

497.121
497.121

497.121

497.132
497.132
497.132

497.132

Section 21 of
this 2015 Act
497.132
497.121
497.153
497.151
497.112

497.142

497.032
497.112
497.112

497.142

Page 9
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NONRESIDENT FUR-TAKERS HUNT/TRAP LICENSE - $395.00 497.142

RESIDENT HUNT FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $25.00 - 497.142
PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE PERMIT $6.50 $13.50 497.102
OUTDOOR CLUB LICENSE $100.00 $100.00 498.418
LOP REGISTRATION $33.50 $33.50 496.146
LOP TAG REDISTRIBUTION $16.50 $16.50 496.146

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES/PERMITS

FUR DEALER LICENSE $108.00 - 497.258
TAXIDERMIST LICENSE $108.00 - 497.258
WILDLIFE PROPAGATION LICENSE $56.00 - 497.258
FISH PROPAGATION LICENSE $143.00 - 497.258
PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE LICENSE $225.00 - 497.258
STURGEON PROPAGATION PERMIT $3,371.00 $3,371.00 497.325

«

“SECTION 4. (1) Except as provided in subsection (2) of this section,
the amendments to section 2 of this 2015 Act by section 3 of this 2015

Act become operative on January 1, 2018.

“(2) The State Department of Fish and Wildlife may, prior to Jan-
uary 1, 2018, charge the fees provided for in section 2 of this 2015 Act,
as amended by section 3 of this 2015 Act, for registrations made, and
licenses, permits, tags, stamps and transfers applied for, before Janu-
ary 1, 2018, for activities occurring on or after January 1, 2018.

“SECTION 5. Section 2 of this 2015 Act, as amended by section 3 of this
2015 Act, is amended to read:

“Sec. 2. (1) Except as otherwise provided for by law, the State Fish and
Wildlife Commission shall charge the fees listed in the fee schedule under
this section for the issuance of the specified licenses, tags and permits.

“(2) Fee Schedule:

“q ]

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247 Page 10
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Prices shown include agent fees
under ORS 497.022 and dedications
of funds collected as otherwise

prescribed by law.

HUNTING LICENSES
ANNUAL HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET HUNTER LICENSE

RESIDENT UNIFORMED SERVICES
HUNTER LICENSE

NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY BIRD LICENSE

HUNTING TAGS/VALIDATIONS
DEER TAG

ELK TAG

SPECIAL ELK TAG (DV/PIONEER)
BLACK BEAR TAG

TURKEY TAG

ANTELOPE TAG

MOUNTAIN SHEEP TAG
COUGAR TAG

MOUNTAIN GOAT TAG
RESIDENT UPLAND BIRD STAMP
RESIDENT WATERFOWL STAMP

NONRESIDENT BIRD-WATERFOWL STAMP

FISHING LICENSES/VALIDATIONS

ANNUAL ANGLING LICENSE

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

Resident

Fee

$33.50
$21.50

FREE

$17.00

$27.50
$48.00
$25.00
$16.00
$25.50
$50.00
$138.00
$16.00
$138.00
$9.50

$13.00

$40.00

Nonresident

Fee

$167.00

$31.50

$430.50

$571.00

$16.00
$87.50
$384.00
$1,469.50
$16.00

$1,469.50

$43.00

$102.00

Statutory

Reference

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.153

497.151

497.156

497.121

Page 11
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RESIDENT SENIOR ANGLING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET ANGLER LICENSE
ONE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

ONE-DAY ANGLING AND SHELLFISH LICENSE
TWO-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

THREE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
NONRESIDENT SEVEN-DAY ANGLING LICENSE
ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG
HATCHERY HARVEST TAG

TWO-ROD ANGLING LICENSE

SHELLFISH LICENSES
ANNUAL SHELLFISH LICENSE
NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY SHELLFISH LICENSE

RESIDENT DISABLED VET SHELLFISH LICENSE

COMBINATION LICENSES

RESIDENT COMBINATION LICENSE
RESIDENT SPORTSPAC LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR COMBINATION LICENSE

RESIDENT PIONEER COMBINATION LICENSE

YOUTH LICENSES |VALIDATIONS (ages 12-17)

YOUTH LICENSE

RESIDENT YOUTH SPORTSPAC LICENSE
YOUTH ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG
YOUTH UPLAND BIRD STAMP

YOUTH WATERFOWL STAMP

YOUTH TURKEY TAG

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$27.00
FREE
$20.50
$30.50
$38.00

$54.50

$40.50
$28.50

$24.50

$10.00

FREE

$68.00
$188.50
$44.50

$6.00

$10.00

$55.00
$5.00
$4.00
$4.00

$10.50

$20.50
$30.50
$38.00
$54.50
$83.00
$60.50
$28.50

$24.50

$28.00

$19.00

$10.00

$5.00
$4.00
$4.00

$10.50

497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121
497.121

497.121

497.121
497.121

497.121

497.132
497.132
497.132

497.132

Section 21 of
this 2015 Act
497.132
497.121
497.153
497.151

497.112

Page 12



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

“[

«

YOUTH HUNT//TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $17.00 $17.00 497.142

MISCELLANEOUS

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE FILING $25.50 $25.50 497.032

GUIDE TAG — DEER $558.00 497.112

GUIDE TAG — ELK $824.00 497.112

RESIDENT HUNT//TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $53.00 497.142

NONRESIDENT FUR-TAKERS HUNT/TRAP LICENSE $395.00 497.142

RESIDENT HUNT FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $25.00 497.142

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE PERMIT $6.50 $13.50 497.102

OUTDOOR CLUB LICENSE $100.00 $100.00 498.418

LOP REGISTRATION $33.50 $33.50 496.146

LOP TAG REDISTRIBUTION $16.50 $16.50 496.146

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES/PERMITS

FUR DEALER LICENSE $108.00 497.258

TAXIDERMIST LICENSE $108.00 497.258

WILDLIFE PROPAGATION LICENSE $56.00 497.258

FISH PROPAGATION LICENSE $143.00 497.258

PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE LICENSE $225.00 497.258

STURGEON PROPAGATION PERMIT $3,371.00 $3,371.00 497.325

]

Prices shown include agent fees

under ORS 497.022 and dedications

of funds collected as otherwise

prescribed by law. Resident Nonresident Statutory
Fee Fee Reference

HUNTING LICENSES

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247 Page 13
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ANNUAL HUNTING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR HUNTING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET HUNTER LICENSE
RESIDENT UNIFORMED SERVICES

HUNTER LICENSE

NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY BIRD LICENSE

HUNTING TAGS/VALIDATIONS
DEER TAG

ELK TAG

SPECIAL ELK TAG (DV/PIONEER)
BLACK BEAR TAG

TURKEY TAG

ANTELOPE TAG

MOUNTAIN SHEEP TAG

COUGAR TAG

MOUNTAIN GOAT TAG
RESIDENT UPLAND BIRD STAMP
RESIDENT WATERFOWL STAMP

NONRESIDENT BIRD-WATERFOWL STAMP

FISHING LICENSES/VALIDATIONS

ANNUAL ANGLING LICENSE

RESIDENT SENIOR ANGLING LICENSE
RESIDENT DISABLED VET ANGLER LICENSE
ONE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

ONE-DAY ANGLING AND SHELLFISH LICENSE
TWO-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

THREE-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

NONRESIDENT SEVEN-DAY ANGLING LICENSE

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$34.50
$22.00

FREE

$17.00

$28.50
$49.50
$26.00
$16.50
$26.50
$51.50
$142.00
$16.50
$142.00
$10.00

$13.50

$43.00
$29.00
FREE
$22.50
$32.50
$42.00

$59.50

$172.00

$32.50

$443.50
$588.00
$16.50
$90.00
$395.50
$1,513.50
$16.50

$1,513.50

$44.50

$109.00

$22.50
$32.50
$42.00
$59.50

$92.00

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.102

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.112

497.153

497.151

497.156

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121
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ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG $46.00
HATCHERY HARVEST TAG $33.00

TWO-ROD ANGLING LICENSE $28.00

SHELLFISH LICENSES
ANNUAL SHELLFISH LICENSE $10.00
NONRESIDENT THREE-DAY SHELLFISH LICENSE -

RESIDENT DISABLED VET SHELLFISH LICENSE FREE

COMBINATION LICENSES

RESIDENT COMBINATION LICENSE $72.00
RESIDENT SPORTSPAC LICENSE $196.50
RESIDENT SENIOR COMBINATION LICENSE $47.50
RESIDENT PIONEER COMBINATION LICENSE $6.00

YOUTH LICENSES/VALIDATIONS (ages 12-17)

YOUTH LICENSE $10.00
RESIDENT YOUTH SPORTSPAC LICENSE $55.00
YOUTH ANNUAL COMBINED ANGLING TAG $5.00
YOUTH UPLAND BIRD STAMP $4.00
YOUTH WATERFOWL STAMP $4.00
YOUTH TURKEY TAG $10.50
YOUTH HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $17.00
MISCELLANEOUS

DUPLICATE CERTIFICATE FILING $25.50

GUIDE TAG — DEER -
GUIDE TAG — ELK -

RESIDENT HUNT/TRAP FUR-BEARERS LICENSE  $54.50

SB 247-2 6/12/15
Proposed Amendments to SB 247

$66.00
$33.00

$28.00

$28.00

$19.00

$10.00

$5.00
$4.00
$4.00
$10.50

$17.00

$25.50
$575.00

$848.00

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

497.121

197.121

497.132

497.132

497.132

497.132

Section 21 of

this 2015 Act

497.132

497.121

497.153

497.151

497.112

497.142

497.032

497.112

497.112

497.142
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NONRESIDENT FUR-TAKERS HUNT/TRAP LICENSE - $407.00 497.142

RESIDENT HUNT FUR-BEARERS LICENSE $26.00 - 497.142
PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE PERMIT $6.50 $14.00 497.102
OUTDOOR CLUB LICENSE $100.00 $100.00 498.418
LOP REGISTRATION $35.00 $35.00 496.146
LOP TAG REDISTRIBUTION $17.00 $17.00 496.146

OCCUPATIONAL LICENSES/PERMITS

FUR DEALER LICENSE $111.00 - 497.258
TAXIDERMIST LICENSE $111.00 - 497.258
WILDLIFE PROPAGATION LICENSE $58.00 - 497.258
FISH PROPAGATION LICENSE $151.50 - 497.258
PRIVATE HUNTING PRESERVE LICENSE $232.00 - 497.258
STURGEON PROPAGATION PERMIT $3,573.00 $3,573.00 497.325

« ”»

In line 26, after “made,” insert “certificates filed,” and delete “endorse-
ments,”.

On page 17, delete lines 33 through 41 and insert:

“SECTION 11. ORS 497.032 is amended to read:

“497.032. If [a license, tag or permit] one or more licenses, tags or

permits issued by the State Fish and Wildlife Commission [is] are lost, de-
stroyed or stolen, the holder thereof may submit to the commission a certif-
icate stating that the [license, tag or permit has] licenses, tags or permits
have been lost, [stolen or] destroyed or stolen, together with [a fee of $15
for each such license, tag or permit.] the applicable fee under the fee
schedule in section 2 of this 2015 Act for filing a duplicate certificate.
All licenses, tags and permits, issued to the same person, that are
identified as being lost, destroyed or stolen may be listed on the same
certificate for a single filing fee. [If the fee paid for the license, tag or

permit that was lost, destroyed or stolen was less than $15, the same fee shall

SB 247-2 6/12/15
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be charged for the duplicate license, tag or permit] If the total of the fees
that were paid for all licenses, tags and permits identified in the cer-
tificate as lost, destroyed or stolen is less than the applicable fee for
filing the certificate, the total fee amount under this section shall be
equal to the amount charged for the original licenses, tags and
permits. Upon receipt of the certificate and appropriate [fees] fee, the com-
mission shall issue to the person [a duplicate license, tag or permit] the ap-
propriate duplicate licenses, tags and permits that may be used in lieu
of the lost, destroyed or stolen licenses, tags [or] and permits.”.

On page 19, after line 10, insert:

“(e) Resident uniformed services hunting license to hunt wildlife for a
person who is a resident member of the uniformed services as defined in ORS
497.006.”.

In line 11, delete “(e)” and insert “(f)”.

In line 13, delete “(f)” and insert “(g)”.

In line 15, delete “(g)” and insert “(h)”.

In line 17, delete “(1)(e) and (f)” and insert “(1)(f) and (g)”.

On page 21, line 23, delete the comma and restore the first “and”.

In line 24, delete “and endorsements”.

After line 29, insert:

“(e) Angling and shellfish license to angle and take shellfish for one
day.”.

In line 30, delete “(e)” and insert “(f)”.

In line 31, delete “(f)” and insert “(g)”.

In line 34, delete “(g)” and insert “(h)”.

In line 35, delete “(h)” and insert “(i)”.

In line 36, delete “(i)” and insert “(j)”.

In line 37, delete “(j)” and insert “(k)”.

In line 41, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced mate-

rial.
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In line 44, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced mate-

rial.

On page 22, line 3, restore the bracketed material and delete the boldfaced
material.

In line 7, restore “(0)” and delete “(n)”.

In line 9, delete “(0)” and insert “(p)”.

In line 11, delete “(p)” and insert “(q)”.

In line 13, delete “(q)” and insert “(r)”.

Delete lines 14 through 17.

In line 22, delete “(1)(n), (0), (p) and (q)” and insert “(1)(0), (p), (q) and

(r)” and delete “and the annual”.

In line 23, delete the boldfaced material.

In line 27, delete “(f)” and insert “(g)”.

Delete lines 42 and 43 and insert:

“(4) Angling and shellfish license to angle and take shellfish for one day
issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(e), $2.

“(5) Angling license to angle for two days issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(f),
$2.

“(6) Angling license to angle for three days issued under ORS 497.121
(1)(g), $2.”.

In line 44, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

In line 45, delete “(7)” and insert “(8)”.

On page 24, delete lines 35 and 36 and insert:

“(4) Angling and shellfish license to angle and take shellfish for one day
issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(e).

“(5) Angling license to angle for two days issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(f).

“(6) Angling license to angle for three days issued under ORS 497.121
(1)(g).”.

In line 37, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

In line 38, delete “(7)” and insert “(8)”.
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On page 25, line 1, delete “and endorsements”.

In line 3, after the semicolon insert “and”.

In line 4, delete “; and” and insert a period.

Delete line 5.

Delete line 21 and insert “combination hunting and angling licenses for
persons who will be 65 years of age or older in the license year and who have
re-".

On page 27, delete lines 17 and 18 and insert:

“(4) Angling and shellfish license to angle and take shellfish for one day
issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(e).

“(5) Angling license to angle for two days issued under ORS 497.121 (1)(f).

“(6) Angling license to angle for three days issued under ORS 497.121
(1)(g).”.

In line 19, delete “(6)” and insert “(7)”.

In line 20, delete “(7)” and insert “(8)”.

On page 38, line 45, after “made,” insert “certificates filed,”.
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